Drain: FM MUSSELMAN Drain #: 234
Improvement/Arm: PETELSON MRM
Operator: J. LIVING STON Date: 4.27-04
Drain Classification: Urban/Rural Year Installed: 1997

GIS Drain Input Checklist

- Pull Source Documents for Scanning
- Digitize & Attribute Tile Drains
- Digitize & Attribute Storm Drains
- Digitize & Attribute SSD
- Digitize & Attribute Open Ditch
- Stamp Plans
- Sum drain lengths & Validate
- Enter Improvements into Posse
- Enter Drain Age into Posse
- Sum drain length for Watershed in Posse
- Check Database entries for errors

just

sen fant

Gasb 34 Footages for Historical Cost Drain Length Log

| Drain-Improvement: | FM | MUSSEL MAL | - PETERSO | J apm | |
|--------------------|----|------------|-----------|-------|--|
|--------------------|----|------------|-----------|-------|--|

| | | Length | Length | longth | | iliği bib aşışı |
|----------------|----------|-----------|------------|---------------------|---------|-----------------|
| Orain Type: | Size: | | (DB Query) | Length Reconcile | Price: | Cost: |
| RCP | 36" | 92' | 92' | | | |
| | 66" | 2654 | 2754 | +100 | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | · | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | Sum: | 2746' | 2846 | +100 | 4 | 858 137 |
| nal Report: 27 | 46' | | | | | |
| omments: | | | | • | | · |
| | | | | | | |
| ENGTH OF C | ele" pup | 14 Conpec | - onl ASB | nucts s | Surveyo | mis repor |





Kenton C. Ward, Surveyor

Phone (317) 776-8495

Fax (317) 776-9628

Suite 146 One Hamilton County Square Noblesville, Indiana 46060-2230

TO: HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD

10/8/97

FROM: Kenton Ward, Hamilton County Surveyor

RE: Peterson Arm, F. M. Musselman Drain

As per the request of the Board at its September 22, 1997 meeting, attached is the original report by Cole and Associates dated July 1997. The revised report for the proposed drain is as follows:

Construction Cost Estimates

| Item | Unit | Cost/Unit | Quantity | Cost |
|-------------------|-------|-----------|----------|---------|
| 42" RCP* | L. F. | 135 | 2831 | 382,185 |
| 42" RCP | L. F. | 120 | 1236 | 148,320 |
| Manhole 60" Diam. | Each | 6500 | 8 | 52,000 |
| Seeding | Acre | 9700 | 8 | 77,600 |
| Contingencies | | 15% | | 99,016 |
| Engineering | | 15% | | 99,016 |
| Total Cost | | | | 858,137 |
| Acres | | | | 564.54 |
| Assessment/A | Acre | | | 1520.00 |

^{*}The storm sewer is actually 66". However, the up sizing has permitted the developer of the

Meadows to reduce the on-site retention. The drain is designed at 42". Therefore, the costs used as a basis of the assessment are only for a 42" storm sewer.

Specifics of the revised report are as follows:

Proposed Peterson Settlement Outline

- 1. The new drainage shed will contain 464.544 acres.
- 2. The assessment will be based on a total construction cost of \$858,137 or \$1,520.00 per acre.
 - 3. The parcels and the land which will be included in the drain and assessed are as follows:

| | a. The Meadows | 156 acres |
|-------------------|------------------------|--------------|
| Thompson Land Co. | b. 7-28-00-004 | 36.28 acres |
| | c. 7-28-00-00-042 | 32.064 acres |
| | d. 7-28-00-00-043 | 50.00 acres |
| | e. 7-28-00-00-040 | 10.00 acres |
| | f. 7-29-00-00-005 | 10.02 acres |
| | g. 7-29-00-00-005.001 | 2.4 acres |
| | h. 7-29-00-00-010 | 15.0 acres |
| Ivy Knoll LLC | i. 7-29-00-00-013 | 53.2 acres |
| Promise Road LLP | i. 7-29-00-00-011 | 20.0 acres |
| | k. 7-28-00-00-039 | 30.00 acres |
| | 1. 7-28-00-00-037 | 49.4 acres |
| | Total Acres Benefitted | 464.544 |

- 4. The assessment against The Meadows of \$237,120 shall not be payable because the developer of The Meadows has constructed 2831 feet of drain. The developer of The Meadows agrees to dedicate the existing 66 inch storm sewer to the Drainage Board in consideration for the credit given to The Meadows and the assessment set out in paragraph 5 below.
- 5. The assessment made against parcels 7-29-00-00-013; 7-29-00-00-011; 7-28-00-00-039; and 7-28-00-00-037 totaling 152.6 acres shall be assigned to the developer of the Meadows as partial reimbursement for construction of the existing drain. This payment and the credit in paragraph 4 above, shall be the total payment to the Meadows for the dedication of the 66 inch storm sewer.
- 6. The owner of the parcels 7-28-00-00-004; 7-28-00-00-042; 7-28-00-00-043; 7-28-00-00-040; 7-29-00-00-005; 7-29-00-00-005.001; and 7-29-00-00-010 totaling 155.944 acres agrees to construct a 42 inch storm sewer through those parcels for a distance of approximately 1,236 feet with three manholes structures. The storm sewer shall connect with the existing 66" storm sewer and terminate at 191st Street at an elevation to be designated by the Surveyor. The owner of these





RESOLUTION 11-24-97-1

9809847106 Filed for Record in HAMILTON COUNTY, INDIANA MARY L CLARK On 08-24-1998 At 01:09 Dm.

AN AMENDED RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD CREATING THE PETERSON ARM OF THE F.M. MUSSELMAN DRAIN, ACCEPTING PRIVATE DRAINAGE STRUCTURES IN LIEU OF DRAINAGE ASSESSMENTS AND DECLARING PORTIONS OF A DRAIN AS A NON-URBAN DRAIN

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Hamilton County, on the 27th day of October, 1997, passed a Resolution of the Hamilton County Drainage Board Creating the Peterson Arm of the F.M. Musselman Drain, Accepting Private Drainage Structures in Lieu of Drainage Assessments and Declaring Portions of a Drain as a Non-Urban Drain; and.

WHEREAS, the report of the Hamilton County Surveyor attached to that Resolution contained an erroneous mathematical calculation as to the assessment for the Peterson Arm of the F.M. Musselman Drain; and,

WHEREAS, the assessment has been corrected as set out in the report of Kenton Ward, the Hamilton County Surveyor, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof; and,

WHEREAS, the assessment for the Peterson Arm of the F.M. Musselman Drain should be increased from One Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Dollars (\$1,520) per acres to One Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-four (\$1,694) per acre; and,

WHEREAS, there is presently a legal drain located partially in Noblesville Township, Hamilton County, Indiana, referred to as "the F. M. Musselman Drain"; and,

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of Hamilton County, and certain landowners within the County, that a new arm of the Musselman Drain be

constructed; and.

WHEREAS, said arm should be known as the "Peterson Arm of the F. M. Musselman Drain"; and,

WHEREAS, certain portions of the land which will be benefitted by the Peterson Arm of the Musselman Drain are currently rural areas, that rural land is currently adequately drained without reconstruction and there should be no assessment imposed upon that land at the present time as provided by Indiana Code 36-9-27-69(b)(6); and,

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on the 21st day of September, 1997, for the Peterson Arm of the F. M. Musselman Drain and at that meeting the length of the drain was reduced and the assessment per acre was correspondingly reduced; and,

IT IS THEREBY RESOLVED by the Hamilton County Drainage Board as follows:

- There is hereby established the Peterson Arm of the F. M. 1. Musselman Drain.
- The parcels of land benefitted by the Peterson Arm of the F. M. Musselman Drain include a substantial portion of the land generally bounded on the west and north by State Road 37, on the south by 191st Street, and on the east by Promise Road and are represented by the Meadows Subdivision and the Hamilton County Tax Parcels listed below:

| a. The Meadows Subdivision | 156 acres |
|----------------------------|--------------|
| b. 7-28-00-00-004 | 36.28 acres |
| c. 7-28-00-00-042 | 32.064 acres |
| d. 7-28-00-00-043 | 50.00 acres |

50.00 acres

| e. | 7-28-00-00-040 | 10.00 acres |
|----|------------------------|-------------|
| f. | 7-29-00-00-005 | 10.02 acres |
| ġ. | 7-29-00-00-005.001 | 2.4 acres |
| h. | 7-29-00-00-010 | 15.0 acres |
| i. | 7-29-00-00-013 | 53.2 acres |
| j. | 7-29-00-00-011 | 20.0 acres |
| k. | 7-28-00-00-039 | 30.00 acres |
| 1. | 7-28-00-00-037 | 49.4 acres |
| | Total Acres Benefitted | 464.544 |

- 3. The report of the Hamilton County Surveyor which is attached hereto is hereby ratified and approved.
- 4. The assessment of One Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-four Dollars (\$1,694) per acre is established for the Peterson Arm of the F. M. Musselman Drain.
- 5. The assessment against The Meadows of \$264,264 shall not be payable because the developer of The Meadows has constructed 2831 feet of the drain. The developer of The Meadows has agreed to dedicate the existing 66 inch storm sewer to the Drainage Board in consideration for the credit given to the Meadows and the assignment of assessments set out in paragraph 6 below.
- 6. The assessment made against parcels 7-29-00-00-013; 7-29-00-00-011; 7-28-00-00-039; and 7-28-00-00-037 totaling 152.6 acres shall be assigned to the developer of the Meadows as partial reimbursement for construction of the existing drain. This assignment and the credit in paragraph 5 above, shall be the total payment to the developer of the Meadows subdivision for the dedication of the 66 inch storm sewer.

- 7. The owner of parcels 7-28-00-00-004; 7-28-00-00-042; 7-28-00-00-043; 7-28-00-00-040; 7-29-00-00-005; 7-29-00-00-005.001; and 7-29-00-00-010 totaling 155.944 acres agrees to construct a 42 inch storm sewer through those parcels for a distance of approximately 1,236 feet with three manholes structures. The storm sewer shall connect with the existing 66" storm sewer and terminate at 191st Street at an elevation to be designated by the Surveyor. The owner of these parcels shall provide on-site retention and shall permit flows into the drain at the rate of .37 c.f.s. per acre. The dedication of this 42" structure shall be accepted in satisfaction of the assessment against these parcels.
- 8. The entire Peterson Arm of the F. M. Musselman Drain is designated an urban drain. The Board finds that parcels 7-29-00-00-013; 7-29-00-00-011; 7-28-00-00-039; and 7-28-00-00-037 are currently adequately drained as rural land and shall be designated as a non-urban portion of the drain. There is no assessment imposed upon the non-urban portion of the drain at this time. The assessment for these parcels shall be assessed and collected when those parcels are platted for development at the rate of One Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-four Dollars (\$1,694) per acre.

ALL OF WHICH IS RESOLVED this 24th day of August, 1998.

HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD

Steven C. Dillinger

Steven A Holt

Sharon R. Clark

C:\DOCU\COUNTY\PETERSON.AGR





Kenton C. Ward, Surveyor

Phone (317) 776-8495

Fax (317) 776=9628

Suite 146 One Hamilton County Square Noblesville, Indiana 46060-2230

To: Hamilton County Drainage Board

April 29, 1998

Re: F. M. Musselman Drain: Peterson Arm

Attached are as-builts, certificate of completion & compliance, and other information for the Peterson Arm. An inspection of the drainage facilities for this section has been made and the facilities were found to be complete and acceptable.

During construction, changes there were no significant changes made to the drainage plans submitted with my report for this drain dated October 8, 1997.

Therefore, the additional length of the drain remains at 2,746 feet.

The easement established per my report dated October 8, 1997: "...shall be 30 feet along the east property line for the Meadows. This 1 foot strip along the Meadows east property line shall be designated as common area and drainage easement."

All construction costs were born by the developer prior to the drains acceptance as regulated drain. Therefore, a bond or letter of credit was not required.

I recommend the Board approve the drains construction as complete and acceptable.

Sincerely,

Kenton C. Ward,

Hamilton County Surveyor

KCW/slm



